Vermont law.
## No. R-329. House concurrent resolution honoring Weybridge Selectboard Chair Don Mason for his outstanding municipal public service.

(H.C.R.272)

Offered by: Representative Smith of New Haven

Offered by: Senators Bray and Hardy

Whereas, for the past six years, Weybridge Selectboard Chair Don Mason has devoted many hours, in addition to those presiding at the panel's meetings, to serving his community, and

Whereas, Don Mason regularly posts messages on the town's informational sandwich board and arranges for awards that honor town residents, and

Whereas, he has worked extensively on several road and bridge projects, including on Route 17 and at the Pulp Mill Covered Bridge, and

Whereas, slope failures, including the problems plaguing Gooseneck Bend Road and at Otter Creek near Brittle Azra Stow Cemetery, involving the grave of a Battle of Bunker Hill veteran, also drew his attention, and

Whereas, Weybridge's 2020 town report dedication honors Don Mason as he concludes his municipal service as selectboard chair, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Weybridge Selectboard Chair Don Mason for his outstanding municipal public service, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Don Mason in Weybridge.